

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 166 9th November, 2018 Nau

No. 100 9 November, 2018 Naure

G.N.No. 865/2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

It is notified for general information that on 1st November, 2018 Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Andy Cain, Director Procurement & Reporting to act as Secretary for Finance from 4th –10th November, 2018 until the return of the Secretary for Finance Mr. Martin Hunt.

Dated this 6th day of November, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 866/2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on 1^{st} November, 2018 Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Jay Udit, Solicitor General to act as Secretary for Justice & Border Control from 28^{th} October -2^{nd} November, 2018 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice and Border Control Mr. Graham Leung.

Dated this 6th day of November, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No. 867/2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on 1^{st} November, 2018 Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Jay Udit, Solicitor General to act as Secretary for Justice & Border Control from $2^{nd}-4^{th}$ November, 2018 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice & Border Control Mr. Graham Leung.

Dated this 6th day of November, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

.....

No. 166 9th November, 2018 Nauru

G.N.No. 868/2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 30^{th} October, 2018 Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Barassi Botelanga to act as Secretary for National Emergency Services from 30^{th} October -4^{th} November, 2018 until the return of the substantive Secretary for National Emergency Services Mr. Roy Harris.

Dated this 6th day of November, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 869/2018

<u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY – GENERAL FOR NAURU</u> <u>NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO</u>

It is notified for general information that on 2nd November, 2018 Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Dr. Maria Gaiyabu Ph.D, to act as Secretary-General for the Nauru National Commission for UNESCO from 5th November, 2018 to 4th January, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary-General for the Nauru National Commission for UNESCO, Mrs. Jerielyn Teleni.

Dated this 6^{th} day of the November, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 870/2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR INFRASTRUCTURE

It is notified for general information that on 2^{nd} November, 2018 Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Mike Dagiaro to act as Secretary for Infrastructure from $6^{th} - 11^{th}$ November, 2018 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Infrastructure, Mr. Lesi Olsson.

Dated this 6th day of November, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 166 9th November, 2018 Naur

G.N.No. 871/2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for general information that on 2^{nd} November, 2018 Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor, to act as Secretary for Transport from $6^{th} - 11^{th}$ November, 2018 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Transport, Mr. Lesi Olsson.

Dated this 6th day of November, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 872/2018

REVOCATION OF NAME FROM THE GOVERNMENT REGISTRY LIST AS MARRIAGE OFFICER AND FUNERAL OFFICIATOR

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 2nd November, 2018 approved the revocation of the appointment of Rev. Antonius Amwano from the Government registry list as marriage officer and funeral officiator for and on behalf of the Assembly of God.

Dated this 2nd November, 2018.

MARILYN T DEIRERAGEA REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES